
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 29 March 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale, 
Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, 
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
29 MARCH 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 5th and 

26th October, 2020 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 21st July, 14th, 15th, 
28th and 29th September, 12th, 13th, 19th, 20th 27th October, 9th, 17th and 
23rd November and 1st, 14th, 21st and 22nd December, 2020 and 4th, 5th, 
11th, 18th and 26th January, 9th, 22nd and 23rd February, 2021  
 

6.   Determination of Licence Fees 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal 
[...]
erwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 October 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Roger Davison, 

Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, Josie 
Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick 
Rooney, Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dawn Dale. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 27th July 2020 and (b) the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6th, 7th and 20th July, 3rd, 17th and 18th August, 
and 1st and 7th September 2020, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - SHEFFIELD JOINT TEST PURCHASING STRATEGY 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the proposed implementation of a 
new joint multi-agency test purchasing strategy in gambling premises in the City. 

  

5.2 Shimla Finch (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) introduced the report, which 
contained information on the purpose, objectives and aims of the proposed 
strategy, and attached the full strategy document, at Appendix ‘A’. 

  

5.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 
provided:- 

  
  There would be no accurate statistics available on the number of breaches 

involving children under 18 attending gambling premises until such time test 
purchases were carried out regularly throughout the City.  Whilst the multi-
agency task group, which included representatives from the Gambling 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 5.10.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Commission, Sheffield Safeguarding Children Partnership, South Yorkshire 
Police, Sheffield Trading Standards and the Licensing Authority, would agree 
arrangements for local test purchase operations, this had not been possible 
due to Covid-19.  It was hoped that when the strategy was implemented, and 
the test purchase operations commenced, the number of breaches would then 
become apparent.  Whilst test purchasing in gambling premises was a new 
strategy, Licensing Officers ensured compliance by visiting such premises to 
undertake inspections. 

  
  The reasoning behind the decision to implement review proceedings before 

the Licensing Sub-Committee if there was a third test purchase failure within a 
12-month period was simply to keep the process in line with the Authority's 
other test purchasing schemes and enforcement strategies, which had worked 
well. Consideration would be given to taking action if the third failure was 
committed shortly after the 12-month period, if circumstances required it, with 
each case being determined on its own merits.  

  
  The arrangements for mystery shoppers to undertake test purchase 

operations were agreed with the police and Trading Standards.  
  

  If a premises failed on the first test purchase, it was more likely that visits 
would be made to the premises on the second and third occasions.  

  
  Following the first test purchase failure, the Authority would prefer to offer 

advice and assistance to the licensee, including the offer of training, rather 
than make the training a requirement at this stage.  

  

  More detailed discussions would be held with the multi-agency task group in 
connection with the number of test purchase operations of gambling premises 
as part of the implementation of the new strategy. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) requests that the report be referred back for consideration by the members 

of the multi-agency task group, with the amended wording, as follows, and 

referred back to this Committee for final approval:- 

  
 
[...]
uch an area could potentially reach a ‘tipping point’ 
and whether steps should then be taken to designate the area as a CIA.  A 
considerable amount of work, specifically evidence-gathering, had been 
undertaken by the Authority and its partners with regard to the West 
Street/Division Street area, but it had not been possible to get sufficient 
tangible evidence to allow for the area’s designation as a CIA. 

  
  External drinking areas were just a short-term measure to offer assistance to 

licensed premises during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
  A number of areas in the City, such as Broomhill, had had their designations 

of areas of stress removed as they were no longer deemed to be an issue.  
This had followed the Authority taking enforcement action, where necessary, 
and/or offering help and advice, and providing training.  It was believed that 
there were currently no areas of stress in the City. 

  
  The only way the Authority could approve the designation of an area as a CIA 

was if there had been regular incidents of serious crime and disorder.  There 
had not been a sufficient level of representations regarding the Abbeydale 
Road/Broadfield Road area to warrant any further investigations at this stage. 

  

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 5.10.2020 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  Alcohol Exclusion Zones provided the police with powers to hand out penalty 
notices to people drinking alcohol and causing anti-social behaviour in such 
Zones.  The legislation had since changed, and it was no longer dealt with by 
this Committee as it also addressed other issues, such as nuisance dogs and 
car parking. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, together with 

the comments now made and the responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) requests that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be submitted to a future 

meeting, prior to its submission to the Cabinet, subject to the following 
suggestions, for approval:- 

  
 (i) the issue regarding vaping be further referred to the  Health Protection 

Service and the Office of the Director of Public Health for further 
comment; and 

  
 (ii) the revised draft Statement to include tracked changes which clearly 

highlight what revisions have been made. 
 

 
7.   
 

SPEARMINT RHINO QUARTERLY CCTV INSPECTION REPORT 
 

7.1 This item was withdrawn from consideration by the Committee. 
 

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 October 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan, 

Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, 
Sioned-Mair Richards and Mick Rooney. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVISED DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.  The report, introduced by Claire 
Bower (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), contained the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, information on the public consultation process undertaken, 
attaching the comments received as part of that process, at Appendix ‘A’, and set 
out details of the process and timetable followed. 

  
4.2 Claire Bower added that, fur
[...]
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was reported that the 

Council was legally required to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy every five 
years and therefore, if the Statement was not agreed by the Full Council in 
December 2020, this would render the Policy invalid.  Claire Bower confirmed that 
there hadn't been any major changes to the wording of the Statement, and that the 
changes made mainly represented minor amendments to the wording.  From the 
5,000 letters sent out as part of the consultation, only 31 responses had been 
received, which highlighted the fact that there were very few concerns with the 
contents of the document. 

  
4.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, attaching the draft Statement 

of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, together with the 
comments now made and the responses to the questions now raised; and 

  
 (b) approves the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, and agrees that it be 

referred to the Cabinet, at its meeting to be held on 18th November 2020, 
and to Full Council, at its meeting to be held on 2nd December 2020, for 
approval.  

  
 The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be recorded, and were as 

follows:- 
  
 For the resolution (7) - Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Karen McGowan, Joe 

Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Jim Steinke 
and Cliff Woodcraft 

    
 Against the resolution (2) - Councillors Douglas Johnson and Ruth Mersereau 
    
 Abstention (1) - Councillor Bob Pullin 
  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an amendment, moved by 

Page 14



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.10.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Councillor Douglas Johnson and seconded by Councillor Ruth Mersereau, to 
replace paragraph (b) with the following, was put to the vote and negatived:-  

  
 “agrees that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, in its current format, is not 

approved.” 
  
 The votes on the abo
[...]
ti-social 
behaviour in and around the area.   

  
4.17 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Grunert 

stated that local residents became aware of the review application because, as part 
of the process, Mr Khan had been required to post a notice on the door of the 
premises, providing brief details of the review, together with a deadline for 
representations.  Mr Khan reported that he did not wish to encourage residents to 
submit representations in support as he did not wish to highlight the position on the 
basis that it would not reflect well on him or his family.  He stated that the first he 
knew about the review was when he saw the notices posted on the door.  In terms 
of the issue regarding the CCTV footage, Mr Khan stated that his wife had told him 
that the police would re-visit the premises to see him on his return from abroad.  He 
stated therefore, that he was expecting a visit, but no one came.  In terms of the 
training offered by the SCSP, Mr Khan stated that he could not recall receiving the 
invites.  With regard to the allegations of sales being made to a child wearing 
school uniform, Mr Khan stressed that this would simply not happen, and that he 
and his family were professional enough not to serve such people.  Further to the 
allegations of a child who had been served alcohol in the shop ending up in 
hospital, Mr Khan stated that he was not present on the date of the alleged sale, 
but had talked to his family about this, and they had all agreed that young people 
who did not look 18 could not be served alcohol without providing adequate ID.  He 
stated that the child’s mother had visited the shop, and admitted to staff that her 
daughter had used false ID.  Mr Khan stated that he had not received the 
information regarding the safeguarding training sent by Julie Hague, as the only 
information he had received from her was the review application.  The cellar door at 
the premises was usually locked, but was s
[...]
agraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
5.2 The applicant in Case No. 75/20 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.3 The applicant in Case No. 76/20 was not able to attend the hearing due to technical 

difficulties, and the Sub-Committee agreed to consider the case based on the 
paperwork submitted, including additional information circulated prior to the 
meeting. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

Page 33



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.09.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

papers, and the information now reported, and, where relevant, circulated at the 
meeting, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 75/20 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the shorter term of six 
months in the light of the circumstances now 
reported, and (b) the applicant be given a 
written warning as to his future conduct, to 
remain live for the term of the licence, and 
warned that if there is any further cause for 
concern, the licence will be referred back to 
the Sub-Committee. 

    
 76/20 Application to renew a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for 12 months, as 
requested, on the grounds that the Sub-
Committee considers the applicant to be a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 
 
 

 

Page 34



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 September 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with
[...]
, regarding the provision of toilet facilities, and that 
the British Standards referred to were only guidance.  He had requested 
information from the Health Protection Service on the number of toilets in all 
licenced drinking establishments in the City, together with details of their 
capacities, but had not received this.  He believed he was being treated unfairly in 
this regard, and provided his version of what the toilet provision should be, based 
on the capacity of the premises. 

  
4.8 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Simmonite 

stated that the premises were the former offices of the Council’s Car Parking 
Services.  There were no plans to hold any activities where there would be an 
interval, or would finish at a certain time, which would result a big demand for use 
of the toilets.  He simply wanted the flexibility to use the external area to hold 
events that fitted in with his company’s ethos, such as beer festivals.  He was also 
happy to hire porta loos at those times such events would result in the premises 
reaching its full capacity of 360.  Mr Simmonite stated that he was more than happy 
with the capacities as recommended by the Fire Service. 

  
4.9 Mr Simmonite summarised his case, indicating that he had worked in the licensing 

trade for 37 years, and had always accepted the advice of the responsible 
authorities.  

  
4.10 Claire Bower outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
[...]
 absence was received from Councillor Jim Steinke. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on items 5 and 6 (items 4 and 5 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a case relating to a review of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence (Case No. 96/20). 

  
4.2 The licence holder attended the hearing and addressed the sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 RESOLVED: That after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers relating to a review of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence, 
and the information reported at the meeting, the Sub-Committee determines that the 
licence be immediately revoked under Section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended by Section 52 of the Road Safety 
Act 2006, on the grounds that it considers the licence holder to be an immediate 
and ongoing risk to the public. 

  
 (NOTE: Councillor Cliff Woodcraft voted against the proposal to revoke the licence.) 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the application now mentioned be not considered by the Sub-
Committee on the grounds that the applicant had withdrawn the application since 

Page 67



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.12.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the publication of the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Page 68



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 Decembe
[...]
ated in the 
basement of the former Abbeydale Picture House, meaning that there was not 
likely to be any problems with noise breakout.  In addition to this, the sound 
system operated by using a sound limiter, which resulted in music being cut off if 
it went over the set limit.  He confirmed that this had never happened to date.  Mr 
O'Hara read through the conditions suggested by the South Yorkshire Police, 
indicating that he had no objections to them being applied to the premises 
licence.  He concluded by stating that the General Manager of the premises lived 
locally, and was active in the local community, therefore would not wish to cause 
any problems.  He also stated that his company run two other well-established 
bars in the City, at which there had been no problems.  He stated that his 
company were responsible owners and adhered to all the licencing regulations. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Clive Stephenson 

and Marion Gerson, Mr O'Hara stated that the capacity of the premises was 120, 
of which all could be seated, and that the application had been necessary due to 
the previous company who managed the premises going into liquidation as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Whilst he was aware of the adverse effects 
Covid-19 had had on the hospitality sector, he believed that the flexibility of the 
later opening hours may well help the business to survive.  He had found that the 
later hours were generally busier due to a change in drinking habits, and that 
locals had actually asked for later drinking hours.  The average age of the 

Page 74



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.01.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

clientele ranged from late 20’s to late 30’s.  Many customers visited the premises 
later on, after having visited one of the other bars in the area.  There was rarely 
any trouble, both on these premises and at the other bars in the area, and all the 
bar owners had a good record in dealing with such p
[...]
censee, and 
had not had any problems regarding the operation of the premises during this 
time. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Shah stated 

that The Spar was currently only opening until 23:30 hours due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and would more than likely resort back to its usual opening hours of 24 
hours, seven days a week, when the pandemic was over.  The current premises 
licence for Drink Stop required the store to close at 23:30 hours, Monday to 
Saturday and 22:30 hours Sunday.  The main reason for the application to extend 
the opening hours was simply to maximise revenue, which was particularly 
required in the current climate.  Mr Shah stated that Section 12 – Provision of Late 
Night Refreshment, had been included in the application in error, and confirmed 
that this was not part of the application, and had been withdrawn on 26th January, 
2021. 

  

Page 86



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.02.2021 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.9 Councillor Neale Gibson stated that he had known the applicant for a number of 
years, and that the premises was well used by local residents, with the locals 
themselves requesting the increase in the opening hours.  Mr Gibson confirmed 
that there had been no problems or complaints with regard to the operation of the 
premises, and that the business represented an excellent local enterprise, which 
the Council should be supporting.  

  
4.10 Clive Stephenson outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.  
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph five of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended.  

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving lega
[...]
en  

a budget / fee setting process, so that we can understand the financial impact upon the 
council in the short term.  

 
7.3 We propose to undertake a further review of all fees in September 2021 at which time it  

will be assessed as to whether a proposed increase or change in fees is appropriate  
and / or required at that moment in time. 

 

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Members should be aware that there has been no increase in staffing costs (pay award) 

this year, and as long as the projected numbers of licences / applications remain 
roughly the same then there should no significant financial impact. 

 
8.2 If members decide that they wish to increase or change fees then they should instruct 

the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing to prepare a separate report that will be  
submitted as soon as possible. 

 
8.3  This report has been signed off by Corporate Finance on the 18th March 2021 
 
 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no legal implications for the Council arising from this report. 
 
9.2  Members should always be aware that the setting of fees can be legally challenged by 

way of Judicial Review. 
 
9.3 This report has been signed off by Legal Services on the 18th March 2021. 
 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed consultation with 

the Councils Legal and Finance Officers recommends that the Committee accept the 
proposed no increase or change in any fees. This position is to be reviewed in 
September 2021.  

Page 99



 
10.2 Members must carefully consider all the information provided in this report and any 

written or verbal information received at the meeting before determining that there will 
be no increase or changes in fee(s). 

 
11.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE BOARD 
 
11.1 To determine (approve) this report that no increase or change in fees is required at this  

moment in time taking into consideration the current pandemic. 
 

11.2 To determine tha

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 March 2021 
 

(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Karen McGowan (Chair), Roger Davison, 
Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, 
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards 
and Mick Rooney. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 5th and 26th October 
2020 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21st July, 14th, 15th, 28th 
and 29th September, 12th, 13th, 19th, 20th and 27th October, 9th, 17th and 
23rd November and 1st, 14th, 21st and 22nd December 2020, and 4th, 5th, 
11th, 18th and 26th January and 9th, 22nd and 23rd February 2021, were 
approved as correct records, with the exception of Item 4 – Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing – of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 21st December 2020, which was amended by the 
substitution of the words ‘(NOTE: Councillor Cliff Woodcraft abstained from 
making a decision in this case.)’ for the words ‘(NOTE: Councillor Cliff Woodcraft 
voted against the proposal to revoke the licence.)’. 

  
4.2 Arising therefrom, Councillor Cliff Woodcraft referred to the minutes of the 

meeting of the Licencing Sub-Committee held on 21st December 2020, 
expressing his concerns regarding the information and evidence presented to 
the meeting, and on which the Sub-Committee had been asked to make a 
decision.  He stated that the taxi company involved had investigated an issue 
regarding the actions of one of its drivers, which had resulted in the driver being 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.03.2021 
 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

dismissed.  Councillor Woodcraft was concerned that there was no evidence 
provided by the driver for consideration by the Sub-Committee which, in his 
opinion, made the evidence very one-sided, in favour of the taxi company.  

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) stated that the Licencing 

Service always requested that participants provide as much information and 
evidence as possible, and that Members could only make decisions based on 
the evidence provided.  Ms Frankie added that the Council did not have the 
power to request private companies to provide information they deemed 
confidential. 

  
4.4 Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) confirmed that the Licensing Service 

made every attempt to include all information and evidence provided by 
participants in reports submitted to the Sub-Committee, and that it was up to 
Members to give what weight they chose to do so based on the information and 
evidence provided.  

  
4.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) notes the concerns now raised by Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, together 

with the comments now made; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the concerns, requests the Chief Licencing Officer to (i) look 

at what paperwork was submitted to the Sub-Committee in this specific 
case, and (ii) ensure that every effort is made to include all relevant 
information and evidence in reports submitted to future meetings of the 
Sub-Committee.  

 
5.   
 

DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

5.1 The Chief Licencing Officer submitted a report on the determination of licence 
fees for the financial year 2021/22.  

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) reported that, due to the adverse financial 

impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, he was recommending that there would be no 
increase or change in the licence fees at this time. 

  
5.3 Further to questions raised by Members of the Committee, the Chief Licencing 

Officer reported that when the fees were set, every effort was made to try and 
ensure that recovery of monies was as close as possible to the total expected 
income.  For most of the licensing functions, the Licensing Service had a good 
idea in terms of how many applications would be received, therefore how much 
income would be generated.  He added that any deficit or surplus was generally 
very low, and would either be absorbed by the Licensing Service or carried over 
to the next financial year, respectively.  Mr Lonnia stated that due to the 
proposed course of action, there was no financial information contained in the 
report now submitted.  The Licensing Service’s accounts were published on the 
Council website, with past copies of the accounts being available, on request, 
from Corporate Finance. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.03.2021 
 
 

Page 3 of 3 
 

5.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments now made and the responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) agrees that no increase or change in licence fees is required at this time 

in the light of the adverse financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic; and 
  
 (c) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to a meeting of the 

Committee in September 2021, containing proposals regarding an 
increase or change in the licensing fees at that time.  

 


